A communication was received from the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, transmitting 
their action of March 19, concurring in a resolution of the Armory Board March 9, 1896, authoriz-
ing the Comptroller to pay to Clinton & Russell, architects, the sum of four hundred and fifty-two 
dollars ($452), in full for professional services for work of alterations and additions to the rifle range 
in the Seventh Regiment armory. 

On motion, adjourned. 
E. P. BARKER, Secretary. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
The following schedules form a report of the transactions of the office of the Counsel to the